
P
D

-6
510

0
0

C
31-C

 20
21-11-0

3-

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
MODE D’EMPLOI
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
GEBRUIKSINSTRUCTIES
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNGEN
ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
INSTRUÇÕES
INSTRUKTIONER 
VEJLEDNING

INSTRUKSJONER
OHJEET
UTASÍTÁSOK
LEIÐBEININGAR  
KASUTAMINE
INSTRUCȚIUNI
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ
지침

AT:
Für weitere Informationen besuchen Sie 
wellspect.at oder Tel. 01 214 61 50-0 

AU:  
For more information please go to   
www.wellspect.com.au  
Australian sponsor:  
Dentsply Sirona Pty Ltd,
11-21 Gilby Road,
Mount Waverley VIC 3149

CH:
Für weitere Informationen besuchen Sie 
www.wellspect.ch 
oder Tel. (0) 800 620 240

SE:
Välkommen att besöka  
www.wellspect.se eller att ringa 
031-376 40 20 för mer information

DK:
For mere information besøg venligst vores 
hjemmeside www.wellspect.dk eller ring til os på 
telefon 4362 4332

NO:
Ønsker du mer informasjon, se vår hjemmeside 
www.wellspect.no eller ring vårt grønne nummer 
815 59 118

FI:
Lisätietoja osoitteesta  www.wellspect.fi tai 
soittamalla  numeroon (09) 867 6160

OTHER MARKETS: 
For more information please go to 
www.wellspect.com

Wellspect HealthCare
Aminogatan 1, P.O. Box 14, SE-431 21 Mölndal, Sweden. 
Tel: +46 31 376 40 00.  www.wellspect.com

2797

MD

SB

35 cm
27 cm

18 cm
12 cm

A

B

UK/CA/AU
PRODUCT DESCRIPTION 
Single use hydrophilic urinary  
catheter. 
MATERIAL 
Hydrophilic coated urinary catheter. 
Polyolefin-based elastomer (POBE) 
with PVP and NaCl coating.  
INDICATIONS FOR USE 
For short and long term intermittent 
urinary catheterization. 
PATIENT POPULATION 
For adults, adolescents, children, 
and infants.
WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS 
For single use only. 
Once used the surface coating will 
deteriorate and is no longer sterile. 
Reuse may lead to discomfort,  
urethral damage, or infection. 
Do not use a product if the sterile 
packaging is broken or damaged. 
Urinary catheterization therapy is 
associated with an increased risk 
of urethral bleeding, trauma and/or 
infection. 
LoFric catheters are for prescription 
use only.  
AU: Always consult a healthcare 
professional before using LoFric 
catheters.  
Follow instructions and advice from 
your healthcare professional.  
Contact your prescriber if you  
experience difficulties. 
ADVERSE REACTIONS 
Common adverse reactions (>1/100) 
related to catheterization therapy  
includes urethral damage and  
urinary tract infection. 
If unexpected discomfort, sign of 
trauma or infection occurs,  
discontinue use and consult your 
prescriber. 
Any serious adverse reaction  
occurring when using the catheter 
should be reported to the  
manufacturer and your local health 
authority. 
PACKAGE AND STORAGE 
Store in their package in a dry place, 
at room temperature. 
Use before expiry date on package.

FR
DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT 
Sonde urinaire hydrophile à usage 
unique. 
MATÉRIEL 
Sonde urinaire avec revêtement  
hydrophile. Élastomère à base de 
polyoléfine (POBE) avec  
revêtement en PVP et chlorure de 
sodium (NaCl).  
INDICATIONS 
Pour les sondages urinaires  
intermittents à court et à long  
termes. 
POPULATION DE PATIENTS 
Pour adultes, adolescents, enfants et 
nourrissons. 
MISES EN GARDE ET  
PRÉCAUTIONS 
Produit à usage unique. 
Lorsque la sonde a été utilisée, son 
revêtement de surface se détériore 
et la sonde n’est plus stérile. 
Une réutilisation peut entraîner une 
gêne, des lésions ou des infections 
de l’urètre. 
Ne pas utiliser un produit dont 
l’emballage stérile est ouvert ou 
endommagé. 
Le traitement par sondage urinaire 
intermittent est associé à un 
risque accru de saignements et 
de traumatismes urétraux et/ou 
d’infections urinaires. 
Les sondes LoFric sont délivrées sur 
ordonnance médicale uniquement. 
Suivez les instructions et l’avis de 
votre professionnel de santé.  
Contactez votre médecin si vous 
rencontrez des difficultés. 
EFFETS INDÉSIRABLES 
Les effets indésirables fréquents 
(> 1/100) liés au traitement par 
sondage urinaire intermittent sont 
les traumatismes urétraux et les 
infections urinaires. 
En cas d’inconfort inattendu, signe 
de traumatisme ou d’infection, 
arrêtez l’utilisation et consultez votre 
prescripteur. 
Tout effet indésirable grave 
survenant lors de l’utilisation de la 
sonde doit être signalé au fabricant 
et à votre autorité sanitaire locale.  
CONDITIONNEMENT ET STOCKAGE 
À conserver dans l’emballage, dans 
un endroit sec et à température 
ambiante. 
À utiliser avant la date de 
péremption figurant sur l’emballage.

ES
DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO
Sonda vesical hidrofílica de un solo 
uso.
MATERIAL
Sonda vesical con recubrimiento 
hidrofílico. Elastómero a base de 
poliolefina (POBE) con recubrimiento 
de PVP y NaCl.  
INDICACIONES DE USO
Para el manejo vesical a corto y a 
largo plazo con cateterismo vesical 
intermitente.
POBLACIÓN DE PACIENTES
Para adultos, adolescentes, niños y 
bebés.
ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES
De un solo uso.
Una vez utilizado, el recubrimiento 
de la superficie se deteriora y deja de 
ser estéril.
La reutilización puede provocar 
molestias, daños en la uretra o 
infecciones.
No utilice un producto si el envase 
estéril está roto o dañado.
El tratamiento de sondaje vesical 
se asocia a un mayor riesgo de 
sangrado, traumatismo y/o infección 
uretral.
Las sondas LoFric solo se pueden 
usar bajo prescripción médica.
Siga las instrucciones y el consejo 
que le haya indicado el profesional 
sanitario.
Póngase en contacto con su médico 
si tiene dificultades.
REACCIONES ADVERSAS
Entre las reacciones adversas 
frecuentes (>1/100) relacionadas con 
el tratamiento del cateterismo se 
incluye el daño uretral y la infección 
del tracto urinario.
Si se produce alguna molestia 
inesperada o indicio de trauma o 
infección, suspenda el uso y consulte 
a su médico.
Cualquier reacción adversa grave 
que ocurra al usar la sonda debe 
informarse al fabricante y a las 
autoridades sanitarias locales.
ENVASE Y ALMACENAMIENTO
Almacenar en su envase en un lugar 
seco, a temperatura ambiente.
Utilizar antes de la fecha de 
caducidad en el envase.

DE
PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG
Hydrophiler Blasenkatheter zum 
Einmalgebrauch.
MATERIAL
Hydrophil beschichteter 
Blasenkatheter. Polyolefin-basiertes 
Elastomer (POBE) mit PVP- und 
NaCl-Beschichtung. 
INDIKATIONEN
Für die kurz- und langfristige 
intermittierende Katheterisierung. 
PATIENTENPOPULATION
Für Erwachsene, Jugendliche, Kinder 
und Säuglinge.
WARNHINWEISE UND 
VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN
Nur für den Einmalgebrauch.
Einmal verwendet, zersetzt sich die 
Oberflächenbeschichtung und der 
Katheter ist nicht mehr steril.
Die Wiederverwendung kann zu 
Beschwerden, Harnröhrenschäden 
oder Infektionen führen.
Das Produkt darf nicht verwendet 
werden, wenn die sterile Verpackung 
offen oder beschädigt ist.
Die Intermittierende Katheterisierung 
ist mit einem erhöhten Risiko für 
Harnröhrenblutungen/-traumata und/
oder Infektionen verbunden.
Bevor Sie den LoFric-Katheter 
verwenden, sollten Sie Ihren Arzt 
konsultieren und dessen
Anweisungen und Ratschlägen 
folgen. Es kann gemäß lokalen 
Vorschriften ein Rezept
erforderlich sein. 
NEBENWIRKUNGEN
Häufige Nebenwirkungen (> 1/100) im 
Zusammenhang mit Katheterisierung 
umfassen Harnröhrenschäden und 
Harnwegsinfektionen.
Bei unerwarteten Beschwerden, 
Anzeichen eines Traumas
oder einer Infektion sollten Sie die 
Anwendung einstellen und sich an 
Ihren Arzt wenden.
Jeder schwerwiegende Zwischenfall
im Zusammenhang mit der 
Verwendung dieser Katheter sollte 
dem Hersteller und Ihrer örtlichen 
Gesundheitsbehörde gemeldet 
werden.
VERPACKUNG UND LAGERUNG
In der Verpackung an einem 
trockenen Ort bei Raumtemperatur 
lagern.
Vor Ablauf des Verfallsdatums auf 
der Packung verwenden.

IT
DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO
Catetere urinario idrofilo monouso.
MATERIALE
Catetere urinario con rivestimento 
idrofilico. Elastomero a base 
poliolefinica (POBE) con rivestimento 
in PVP e NaCl. 
INDICAZIONI PER L’USO
Per cateterismo urinario intermittente 
a breve e lungo termine. 
POPOLAZIONE DI PAZIENTI
Per adulti, adolescenti, bambini e 
neonati.
AVVERTENZE E PRECAUZIONI
Esclusivamente monouso.
Una volta utilizzato, il rivestimento 
della superficie si deteriora e non è 
più sterile.
Il riutilizzo può causare disagio, 
danneggiare l’uretra o provocare 
infezione.
Non utilizzare il prodotto se 
la confezione sterile è rotta o 
danneggiata.
La terapia del cateterismo urinario 
è associata a un maggiore rischio di 
sanguinamento, trauma e/o infezione 
del tratto urinario.
I cateteri LoFric sono da utilizzarsi 
esclusivamente in seguito a 
prescrizione medica.
Seguire le istruzioni e i consigli del 
professionista sanitario di riferimento. 
Contattare il proprio medico in caso 
di difficoltà.
REAZIONI AVVERSE
Le reazioni avverse comuni (> 1/100) 
correlate alla terapia di cateterismo 
comprendono traumi uretrali e 
infezioni del tratto urinario.
Se dovessero manifestarsi disagio 
imprevisto, segni di trauma o 
infezione, interrompere l’uso e
consultare il proprio medico.
Qualsiasi reazione avversa grave che 
si verifichi durante l’uso del catetere 
deve essere segnalata al produttore e 
alle autorità sanitarie locali.
CONFEZIONAMENTO E 
CONSERVAZIONE
Conservare nella confezione 
originaria, in un luogo asciutto, a 
temperatura ambiente.
Utilizzare prima della data di 
scadenza riportata sulla confezione.

SE
PRODUKTBESKRIVNING  
Hydrofil tappningskateter för  
engångsbruk. 
MATERIAL 
Tappningskateter med hydrofil yta. 
Polyolefinbaserad elastomer (POBE) 
med PVP- och NaCl-beläggning.  
INDIKATIONER FÖR ANVÄNDNING 
För kort- och långtidsanvändning vid  
kateterisering av urinvägarna. 
PATIENTGRUPPER 
För vuxna, ungdomar, barn och 
spädbarn. 
VARNINGAR OCH 
FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER 
Endast för engångsbruk. 
Efter användning kommer  
ytbeläggningen att försämras och 
katetern är inte längre steril. 
Återanvändning kan leda till obehag, 
skador på urinröret eller infektion. 
Använd aldrig en produkt om den 
sterila förpackningen är bruten eller 
skadad. 
Kateterisering är förknippad med en 
ökad risk för blödning från urinröret, 
trauma på urinröret och/eller 
urinvägsinfektion. 
LoFric-katetrar är endast avsedda för 
användning efter förskrivning. 
Följ de anvisningar och råd som du 
har fått av sjukvårdspersonalen.  
Kontakta sjukvårdspersonal/ 
förskrivare om du upplever problem. 
BIVERKNINGAR 
Vanliga biverkningar (> 1/100) 
förknippade med kateterisering  
innefattar urinrörsskada och  
urinvägsinfektion. 
Om oväntat obehag, tecken på 
trauma 
eller infektion uppstår, avbryt 
användningen och kontakta  
förskrivaren. 
Eventuella allvarliga biverkningar som 
uppstår vid användning av katetern 
ska rapporteras till tillverkaren och 
din lokala hälsovårdsmyndighet. 
FÖRPACKNING OCH FÖRVARING 
Förvaras i förpackningen vid 
rumstemperatur på en torr plats. 
Använd före utgångsdatumet på 
förpackningen.

DK
PRODUKTBESKRIVELSE 
Hydrofilt kateter til engangsbrug.  
MATERIALER  
Kateter med hydrofil overflade.  
Polyolefinbaseret elastomer (POBE) 
med PVP- og NaCl-belægning.  
INDIKATIONER FOR BRUG 
Til intermitterende kort- og  
langtidskateterisering.  

PATIENTGRUPPER 
Til voksne, unge, børn og spædbørn. 
ADVARSLER OG  
FORSIGTIGHEDSREGLER 
Kun til engangsbrug. 
Efter brug er overfladebelægningen 
ikke længere intakt og ikke længere 
steril. 
Genbrug kan medføre ubehag, 
beskadigelse af urinrøret eller  
infektion. 
Brug ikke et produkt, hvis den sterile 
pakning er brudt eller beskadiget. 
Behandling med urinkateterisering 
er forbundet med en øget risiko for 
blødning, skader og/eller infektion i 
urinrøret. 
LoFric katetre skal ordineres af en 
læge. 
Følg instruktioner og rådgivning fra 
sundhedspersonalet.  
Kontakt den ordinerende læge eller 
sygeplejerske, hvis du oplever  
problemer.
BIVIRKNINGER 
Almindelige bivirkninger (>1/100), 
der er relateret til behandling 
med kateterisering, omfatter 
urinrørsskader og urinvejsinfektion. 
Hvis der opstår uventet ubehag, 
tegn på traume eller infektion, skal 
du stoppe med at anvende katetret 
og spørge din ordinerende læge 
eller sygeplejerske til råds.Enhver 
alvorlig bivirkning, der opstår ved 
brugen af katetret, skal rapporteres 
til producenten og den lokale 
sundhedsmyndighed. 
INDPAKNING OG OPBEVARING 
Opbevares i indpakningen på et tørt 
sted ved stuetemperatur. 
Bruges før sidste anvendelsesdato, 
som står på pakken. 

NO  
PRODUKTBESKRIVELSE 
Hydrofilt engangskateter. 
MATERIALE 
Kateter med hydrofilt belegg. 
Polyolefinbasert elastomer (POBE) 
med PVP og NaCl-belegg.  
INDIKASJONER FOR BRUK 
For kort- og langvarig 
intermitterende kateterisering.  
TILTENKT BRUK 
For voksne, ungdom, barn og 
spedbarn. 
ADVARSLER OG FORHOLDSREGLER 
Kun til engangsbruk. 
Etter bruk vil overflatebelegget 
forringes og ikke lenger være sterilt.
Gjenbruk kan føre til ubehag, skade 
eller infeksjon i urinrøret. 
Ikke bruk et produkt dersom den 
sterile emballasjen er brutt eller 
skadet. 
Behandling med kateterisering 
er forbundet med økt risiko for 
blødning, skade og/eller infeksjon i 
urinrøret. 
LoFric katetre er kun for reseptbelagt 
bruk. 
Følg instruksjonene og rådene du 
har fått av foreskriver og annet 
helsepersonell.  
Kontakt legen din hvis du opplever 
problemer. 
BIVIRKNINGER 
Vanlige bivirkninger (> 1/100) relatert 
til behandling med kateterisering 
omfatter skade i urinrøret og 
urinveisinfeksjon. 
Hvis det oppstår uventet ubehag, 
tegn på traumer eller infeksjon, må 
du avslutte bruken og kontakte 
foreskrivende lege.
Eventuelle alvorlige bivirkninger 
som oppstår i forbindelse med 
bruk av katetret, skal rapporteres 
til produsenten og lokale 
helsemyndigheter. 
EMBALLASJE OG OPPBEVARING
Oppbevares i emballasjen på et tørt 
sted med romtemperatur. 
Brukes før utløpsdatoen på 
emballasjen.

FI
TUOTEKUVAUS 
Kertakäyttöinen hydrofiilinen 
virtsakatetri. 
MATERIAALI 
Pintaominaisuuksiltaan hydrofiilinen 
virtsakatetri. Polyolefiinipohjainen  
elastomeeri (POBE), PVP- ja NaCl - 
pinnoitettu .  
KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS 
Lyhyt- ja pitkäaikaiseen 
omatoimiseen toistokatetrointiin.  
KOHDEPOTILAAT 
Aikuisille, nuorille, lapsille ja 
vauvoille. 
VAROITUKSET JA VAROTOIMET 
Kertakäyttöinen. 
Käytetyn tuotteen pinnoite 
heikkenee, eikä tuote ole enää steriili. 
Uudelleenkäyttö voi aiheuttaa 
epämukavuutta, virtsaputken 
vaurioita tai  
infektioita. 
Älä käytä tuotetta, jos steriili 

pakkaus on vahingoittunut. 
Virtsarakon katetrointiin liittyy 
virtsaputken verenvuodon, vaurion 
ja/tai virtsatieinfektion suurentunut 
riski. 
LoFric-katetri on saatavilla vain  
terveydenhuollon ammattilaisen  
määräyksellä. 
Noudata terveydenhuollon 
ammattilaisen antamia ohjeita.  
Jos vaikeuksia ilmenee, ota 
yhteys hoidon määränneeseen 
terveydenhuollon  
ammattilaiseen. 
HAITTAVAIKUTUKSET 
Katetrointiin liittyviä tavallisia  
haittavaikutuksia (> 1/100) ovat  
virtsaputken vauriot ja 
virtsatieinfektio. 
Jos ilmenee odottamatonta  
epämukavuutta, vaurion tai infektion 
merkkejä, lopeta käyttö ja ota 
yhteys hoidon määränneeseen 
terveydenhuollon ammattilaiseen. 
Kaikki katetrin käyttöön liittyvät 
vakavat haittavaikutukset tulee 
ilmoittaa  
valmistajalle ja paikalliselle 
terveysviranomaiselle. 
PAKKAUS JA SÄILYTYS 
Säilytä tuotteet 
alkuperäispakkauksessaan, kuivassa 
paikassa ja huoneenlämmössä. 
Käytä ennen pakkaukseen merkittyä 
viimeistä käyttöpäivää.

BR-PT
DESCRIÇÃO DO PRODUTO 
Cateter urinário hidrofílico de uso 
único. 
MATERIAL 
Cateter urinário hidrofílico revestido. 
Elastômero à base de poliolefinas 
(POBE) com revestimento de PVP e 
de NaCl.  
INDICAÇÕES DE USO 
Para cateterismo urinário intermitente 
de curto e de longo prazo.  
POPULAÇÃO DE PACIENTES
Para adultos, adolescentes, crianças 
e bebês. 
AVISOS E PRECAUÇÕES 
Apenas para uso único. 
Depois de utilizado, o revestimento 
da superfície se deteriorará, não  
sendo mais estéril. 
A reutilização pode causar 
desconforto, dano uretral ou 
infecção. 
Não use o produto se a embalagem 
estéril estiver violada ou danificada. 
A terapia de cateterismo urinário está 
associada a um risco aumentado de 
sangramento, trauma e/ou infecção 
uretral. 
Os cateteres LoFric exigem 
prescrição médica. 
Siga as instruções e os conselhos do 
profissional de saúde.  
Entre em contato com o médico, se 
tiver dificuldades. 
REAÇÕES ADVERSAS 
As reações adversas comuns (>1/100) 
relacionadas à terapia de cateterismo 
incluem lesão uretral e infecção do 
trato urinário. 
Se houver desconforto inesperado, 
sinal de trauma ou ocorrer infecção, 
pare de usar e consulte o médico. 
Qualquer reação adversa grave que 
ocorra durante o uso do cateter  
precisa ser comunicada ao fabricante 
e à autoridade de saúde local. 
EMBALAGEM E ARMAZENAMENTO 
Guarde na própria embalagem em  
local seco, à temperatura ambiente, 
até 25 °C. Use antes da data de  
validade na embalagem. 
PROIBIDO REPROCESSAR.
Registrado por: Dentsply Ind. e Com. 
Ltda.
Rua Jose Francisco De Souza,1926.  
Pirassununga, SP - CEP 13633-412 
CNPJ nº 31.116.239/0001-55 - 
Indústria Brasileira 
SAC : 0800 771 2226 - Tel: 
11-3046-2222 (Somente Brasil)
Resp. Técnico: Luiz Carlos Crepaldi - 
CRQ-SP Nº 04208396 
ANVISA nº 80196880256 

HU
A TERMÉK LEÍRÁSA  
Egyszer használatos hidrofil  
húgyhólyagkatéter. 
ANYAG 
Hidrofil bevonatú húgyhólyagkatéter. 
Poliolefin-alapú elasztomer (POBE) 
PVP és NaCl bevonattal.  
FELHASZNÁLÁSI JAVALLATOK 
Rövid és hosszú távú időszakos 
vizeletürítő katéterezéshez.  
BETEGPOPULÁCIÓ 
Felnőttek, serdülők, gyermekek és 
csecsemők számára. 
FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK ÉS  
ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK 
Csak egyszeri használatra. 
Használat után romlik a felületi 
bevonat minősége, és már nem lesz 

steril. 
Az ismételt használat 
diszkomfortérzetet, húgycsősérülést 
vagy fertőzést okozhat. 
Ne használja a terméket, ha a steril 
csomagolás szakadt vagy sérült! 
A vizeletürítő katéterezéssel történő 
kezelés húgyúti vérzés, trauma és/
vagy fertőzés fokozott kockázatával 
jár. 
A LoFric katéterek csak vényre 
kaphatók. 
Kövesse orvosa utasításait és 
tanácsát!  
Ha nehézségeket tapasztal, forduljon 
az eszközt felíró orvoshoz! 
MELLÉKHATÁSOK 
A katéterezéssel történő kezeléssel 
kapcsolatos gyakori mellékhatás 
(> 1/100) a húgycsőkárosodás és a 
húgyúti fertőzés. 
Ha váratlan kényelmetlenség, trauma 
jele vagy fertőzés lép fel, hagyja abba 
a használatát és forduljon orvosához. 
A katéter használata során  
bekövetkező bármilyen  
súlyos mellékhatást jelenteni kell a 
gyártónak és a helyi egészségügyi 
hatóságnak. 
CSOMAGOLÁS ÉS TÁROLÁS 
A csomagolásukban, száraz helyen, 
szobahőmérsékleten tárolandók. 
A csomagoláson feltüntetett lejárati 
idő előtt kell felhasználni őket.

RO
DESCRIEREA PRODUSULUI 
Cateter urinar hidrofil de unică  
folosință. 
MATERIAL 
Cateter urinar cu înveliș hidrofil. 
Elastomer pe bază de poliolefină 
(POBE) cu înveliș PVP și NaCl.  
INDICAȚII DE UTILIZARE 
Pentru cateterizare urinară  
intermitentă pe termen scurt și lung. 
POPULAȚIE DE PACIENȚI 
Pentru adulți, adolescenți, copii și 
sugari.
AVERTISMENTE ŞI PRECAUȚII 
Numai pentru unică folosință. 
Odată folosit, învelișul de la suprafață 
se deteriorează și nu mai este steril. 
Reutilizarea poate duce la disconfort, 
leziuni uretrale sau infecții. 
Nu utilizați un produs dacă ambalajul 
steril este rupt sau deteriorat. 
Terapia prin cateterizare urinară este 
asociată unui risc crescut de  
sângerare uretrală, traumă și/sau 
infecție. 
Cateterele LoFric sunt destinate  
exclusiv utilizării pe bază de  
prescripție medicală. 
Urmați instrucțiunile și sfaturile  
profesionistului dvs. medical.  
Contactați medicul prescriptor dacă 
întâmpinați dificultăți. 
REACȚII ADVERSE 
Reacțiile adverse raportate uzual 
(>1/100) legate de terapia prin 
cateterizare urinară includ leziunile 
uretrale și infecția tractului urinar. 
Dacă apare stare de disconfort în 
mod neașteptat, dacă survin semne 
de traumă 
sau infecții, întrerupeți utilizarea și 
consultați medicul prescriptor. 
Orice reacție adversă gravă care  
apare atunci când se utilizează  
cateterul trebuie raportată  
producătorului și autorității sanitare 
locale. 
AMBALARE ȘI DEPOZITARE 
Păstrați în ambalajul propriu, într-un 
loc uscat, la temperatura camerei.
Utilizați înainte de data de expirare 
de pe ambalaj.
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VÖRULÝSING 
Einnota vatnssækinn þvagleggur. 
EFNI 
Þvagleggur húðaður með vatnssæknu 
efni. Gúmmílíki að stofni til úr 
pólýólefíni (POBE) með PVP- og 
NaCl-húðun.  
ÁBENDINGAR UM NOTKUN 
Til blöðrutæmingar til lengri eða 
skemmri tíma.  
SJÚKLINGAHÓPUR 
Fyrir fullorðna, unglinga, börn og 
ungbörn. 
VARNAÐARORÐ OG  
VARÚÐARREGLUR 
Eingöngu einnota. 
Eftir notkun skemmist 
yfirborðshúðunin og þvagleggurinn 
er ekki lengur dauðhreinsaður. 
Endurnotkun getur valdið 
óþægindum, skaða eða sýkingu í 
þvagrás. 
Notið ekki vöruna ef sæfðu 
umbúðirnar hafa verið opnaðar eða ef 
þær eru skemmdar. 
Blöðrutæming með þvaglegg hefur í 
för með sér aukna hættu á blæðingu, 
áverkum og/eða sýkingu í þvagrás. 
LoFric-þvagleggir fást einungis gegn 
lyfseðli. 
Fylgið leiðbeiningum og 
ráðleggingum heilbrigðisstarfsfólks.  

Ef vandamál koma upp skal hafa 
samband við lækninn sem ávísaði 
þvagleggnum. 
AUKAVERKANIR 
Algengar aukaverkanir (>1/100) sem 
tengjast uppsetningu þvagleggja 
eru meðal annars skaði á þvagrás og 
þvagfærasýkingar. 
Hættið notkun og hafið samband við 
lækninn sem ávísaði þvagleggnum  
ef vart verður við óvænt óþægindi, 
merki um áverka eða sýkingar. 
Tilkynna skal framleiðanda og 
heilbrigðisyfirvöldum á staðnum um 
allar alvarlegar aukaverkanir sem fram 
koma við notkun þvagleggsins.  
UMBÚÐIR OG GEYMSLA 
Geymið í umbúðunum á þurrum stað 
við stofuhita. 
Notið fyrir fyrningardagsetninguna 
sem fram kemur á umbúðunum.
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ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ ΤΟΥ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ 
Υδρόφιλος καθετήρας ουροδόχου 
κύστης μίας χρήσης. 
ΥΛΙΚΟ 
Υδρόφιλος καθετήρας ουροδόχου 
κύστης με επικάλυψη. Aπό 
ελαστομερή πολυολεφίνη (POBE) με 
επικάλυψη PVP και NaCl.  
ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ ΓΙΑ ΧΡΗΣΗ 
Για βραχυπρόθεσμο και 
μακροπρόθεσμο διαλείποντα 
καθετηριασμό της ουροδόχου 
κύστης.  
ΠΛΗΘΥΣΜΟΣ ΑΣΘΕΝΩΝ 
Για ενήλικες, εφήβους, παιδιά και 
βρέφη. 
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ ΚΑΙ 
ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ 
Μόνο για μία χρήση. 
Μετά τη χρήση, χάνονται οι 
ιδιότητες της υδρόφιλης επικάλυψης 
και το προϊόν παύει να είναι 
αποστειρωμένο. 
Η επαναχρησιμοποίηση μπορεί να 
οδηγήσει σε δυσφορία, βλάβη στην 
ουρήθρα ή λοίμωξη. 
Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν αν 
η αποστειρωμένη συσκευασία έχει 
σπάσει ή έχει υποστεί ζημιά. 
Η θεραπεία με καθετηριασμό της 
ουροδόχου κύστης συσχετίζεται 
με αυξημένο κίνδυνο αιμορραγίας, 
τραυματισμού ή/και λοίμωξης της 
ουρήθρας. 
Οι καθετήρες LoFric προορίζονται 
μόνο για χρήση κατόπιν 
συνταγογράφησης. 
Ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες και 
συμβουλές του επαγγελματία υγείας 
που σας παρακολουθεί.  
Επικοινωνήστε με τον 
συνταγογραφούντα ιατρό αν 
αντιμετωπίσετε δυσκολίες. 
ΑΝΕΠΙΘΥΜΗΤΕΣ ΕΝΕΡΓΕΙΕΣ 
Οι συχνές ανεπιθύμητες ενέργειες 
(> 1/100) που σχετίζονται με 
τη θεραπεία καθετηριασμού 
περιλαμβάνουν βλάβη στην 
ουρήθρα και λοίμωξη του 
ουροποιητικού συστήματος. 
Εάν συμβεί μη αναμενόμενη 
δυσφορία, σημάδι τραυματισμού 
ή λοίμωξη, διακόψτε τη χρήση και 
συμβουλευθείτε τον 
συνταγογραφούντα ιατρό. 
Τυχόν σοβαρές ανεπιθύμητες 
ενέργειες που εκδηλώνονται 
όταν χρησιμοποιείται ο καθετήρας, 
θα πρέπει να αναφέρονται στον 
κατασκευαστή και στην τοπική 
υγειονομική αρχή. 
ΣΥΣΚΕΥΑΣΙΑ ΚΑΙ ΦΥΛΑΞΗ 
Να φυλάσσονται εντός της 
συσκευασίας τους σε ξηρό μέρος, σε 
θερμοκρασία δωματίου. 
Χρησιμοποιήστε πριν από την 
ημερομηνία λήξης που αναγράφεται 
στη συσκευασία.
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제품 설명
일회용 친수성 도뇨관
원자재
친수성 코팅 도뇨관 PVP 및 NaCl로 
코팅된 폴리올레핀계 엘라스토머(POBE). 
사용지침
단기 및 장기 간헐적 도뇨용. 
환자 집단
성인용, 청소년용, 어린이용, 유아용.
경고 및 주의사항
일회용으로만 사용하십시오.
한번 사용한 도뇨관은 표면 코팅이 
벗겨지며 더 이상 무균 상태가 아닙니다.
재사용은 불편감, 요도 손상, 감염을 
유발할 수 있습니다.
멸균 포장이 파손되었거나 손상된 경우 
제품을 사용하지 마십시오.
도뇨 요법은 요도 출혈, 외상 및/또는 
감염의 위험이 증가하는 것과 관련이 
있습니다.
LoFric 도뇨관은 처방을 받아 사용해야만 
합니다.
의료 전문가의 지시 및 조언을 따르십시오. 
어려움이 있는 경우 처방자에게 

연락하십시오.
이상 반응
도뇨 요법과 관련된 일반적인 이상 반응
(> 1/100)은 요도 손상 및 요로 감염을 
포함합니다.
예상치 못한 불편감, 외상의 징후
또는 감염이 발생하는 경우 사용을 
중단하고
처방자에게 문의하십시오.
도뇨관 사용 시 심각한 이상 반응이 
발생하는 경우
제조자 및 귀하의 지방 보건 당국에 
보고해야 합니다.
포장 및 보관
포장을 유지한 채 상온의 건조한 장소에서 
보관하십시오.
포장에 명시된 사용기한 내에 
사용하십시오.
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TOOTE KIRJELDUS  
Üks korda kasutatav hüdrofiilne 
kusepõiekateeter. 
MATERJAL 
Hüdrofiilse kattega kusepõiekateeter. 
Polüolefiinil põhinev elastomeer 
(POBE), PVP- ja NaCl-kattega.  
NÄIDUSTUSED 
Lühi- ja pikaajaline kusepõie 
perioodiline kateeterdamine.  
PATSIENDIPOPULATSIOON 
Täiskasvanud, noorukid, lapsed ja 
imikud. 
HOIATUSED JA 
ETTEVAATUSABINÕUD 
Ainult ühekordseks kasutamiseks. 
Pärast kasutamist on kateetri pinna 
omadused halvenenud ja see pole 
enam steriilne. 
Korduv kasutamine võib põhjustada 
valu, kusiti vigastusi või infektsiooni. 
Ärge toodet kasutage, kui selle 
steriilne pakend on katki või 
kahjustatud. 
Kusepõie kateeterdamisega kaasneb 
suurenenud oht verejooksu, trauma 
ja/või infektsiooni tekkeks. 
LoFrici kateetreid võib kasutada 
ainult arsti ettekirjutusel. 
Järgige tervishoiuspetsialisti juhiseid 
ja nõuandeid.  
Kui seadme kasutamisel esineb 
raskusi, võtke ühendust selle 
väljakirjutanud arstiga. 
KÕRVALTOIMED 
Kusepõie kateeterdamise peamised 
kõrvaltoimed (> 1/100) on kusiti 
vigastus ja kuseteede infektsioon. 
Ootamatu ebamugavustunde, trauma 
või infektsiooni korral lõpetage 
seadme kasutamine ja võtke 
ühendust seadme väljakirjutanud 
arstiga. 
Kateetri kasutamisel esinevatest 
rasketest 
kõrvaltoimetest tuleb alati teatada 
tootjale ja kohalikule terviseametile. 
PAKEND JA HOIUSTAMINE 
Pakendit tuleb hoida kuivas kohas 
toatemperatuuril. 
Kasutada enne pakendile märgitud 
aegumiskuupäeva.
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وصف المنتج
قسطرة بولية ذاتية الترطيب للاستخدام مرة واحدة.

خامة الصنع
قسطرة بولية مسترطِبة مغلفة. مصنوعة من مادة الإلاستومر 

المرنة التي تعتمد في تركيبتها على البولي أوليفين 
 )PVP( ومغطاة بمادة بولي فاينيل بيرليدون )POBE(

 .)NaCl( وكلوريد الصوديوم
دواعي الاستعمال

التحكم على المدى القصير والطويل عن طريق قسطرة بولية 
تسُتخدَم بين الحين والآخر. 

فئات المرضى
تسُتخدم للبالغين والمراهقين والأطفال والرضّع.

التحذيرات والاحتياطات
تسُتخدم القسطرة لمرة واحدة فقط.

بمجرد الاستخدام، سيتلف الغلاف السطحي ولن تصبح 
القسطرة معقمة.

قد تؤدي إعادة استخدام نفس القسطرة إلى الشعور بعدم 
الراحة أو تضرر الإحليل أو الإصابة بالتهاب.

لا تستخدم المنتج إذا كان الغلاف المعقم مفتوحًا أو تالفاً.
يرتبط العلاج بالقسطرة البولية بزيادة خطر حدوث نزيف 

للإحليل وحدوث إصابة و/أو التهاب.
لا تستخدم قسطرات LoFric إلا تحت الإشراف الطبي.

اتبع تعليمات ونصائح أخصّائي الرعاية الصحية. 
اتصل بطبيبك في حالة مواجهة أي مشكلات.

الانعكاسات السلبية
تتضمن الانعكاسات السلبية الشائعة )<100/1( المرتبطة 
بالعلاج بالقسطرة البولية تضرر الإحليل والتهاب المسالك 

البولية.
عند الشعور غير المتوقع بعدم الراحة، أو وجود علامة تدل 

على حدوث إصابة
أو التهاب، توقف عن استخدام العلاج 

واستشر الطبيب المعالج لحالتك
في حالة حدوث أي انعكاس سلبي خطير

عند استخدام القسطرة، يجب إبلاغ   الشركة المصنِّعة والهيئة 
الصحية المحلية
التعبئة والتخزين

ينبغي تخزين القسطرة داخل عبوتها في مكان جاف بدرجة 
حرارة الغرفة.

ينبغي استخدام المنتج قبل انقضاء تاريخ انتهاء الصلاحية 
ن على العبوة. المدوَّ
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Manufacturer For prescription 
use only (US)
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الإرشادات

Sterile barrier
Steril barriär
Barieră sterilă
sterile Versiegelung
Barrière stérile
Steril barriere 
Φραγμός αποστείρωσης 
Barrera estéril
Steriilne barjäär

Steriili suojus
Steril fedél
Barriera sterile
Steriilne barjäär
Steriele barrière
Steril barriere
Barreira estéril
멸균 배리어
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Medical device
Medicinteknisk produkt 
Dispozitiv medical 
Medizinprodukt 
Dispositif médical 
Medicinsk udstyr 
Іατροτεχνολογικό προϊόν 
Producto sanitario 
Meditsiiniseade 

Lääkinnällinen laite 
Orvostechnikai eszköz 
Dispositivo medico 
Medicinos priemonė 
Medisch hulpmiddel 
Medisinsk utstyr 
Dispositivo médico
의료기기
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UK/CA/AU
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

1. Wash your hands with soap and water before 
catheterization.
2. To open, peel the tabs on the funnel side of the package.
3. Fill the package with water, at home from the cold tap and 
in hospital with steril water or saline. Soak the catheter for 30 
seconds before use.
4. Whilst preparing yourself for catheterization, you can 
remove the sticker and use the self-adhesive tape to attach 
the product ta a dry surface.
5.. Take out the catheter. 
FEMALE
6. Spread the labia and locate the urethra just above the 
vaginal opening. With the other hand, insert the catheter 
slowly into the urethra.
7. When urine begins to flow, insert the catheter slightly more 
to ensure both eyelets are inside the bladder.
8. When the urine flow stops, slowly withdraw the catheter a 
little bit. If urine starts to flow again, wait until it has stopped 
to ensure complete bladder emptying. Then remove the 
catheter completely.
9. Put the catheter back in the package and dispose 
appropriately (local regulations may vary).
MALE
6. Lift the penis towards the stomach to straighten the 
urethra. Slowly insert the catheter into the urethra without 
touching the tube. When urine begins to flow, insert the 
catheter slightly more to ensure both eyelets are inside the 
bladder. 
7. Angle the penis down as urine begins to flow through the 
catheter.
8. When the urine flow stops, slowly withdraw the catheter a 
little bit. If urine starts to flow again, wait until it has stopped 
to ensure complete bladder emptying. Then remove the 
catheter.
9. Put the catheter back in the package and dispose 
appropriately (local regulations may vary).
Special instruction for Tiemann/Coudé catheter, with slightly 
curved tip.
A special technique is required when using a Tiemann/Coudé.
Speak to your healthcare professional for training and advice.
1. Note where the marker on the funnel is in relation to the 
curved catheter tip before inserting the catheter. It will guide 
you keeping the curved tip in the right direction during use.
2. Keep the curved tip upwards towards the stomach 
during insertion and throughout catheterization, including 
withdrawal. Or follow specific instructions given by your 
healthcare professional. 
IMPORTANT INFORMATION
Do not place the catheter on paper
or cloth as these materials can absorb
the wet coating.

FR  

MODE D’EMPLOI

1. Lavez-vous les mains au savon et à l’eau avant le 
sondage. 
2. Pour ouvrir l’emballage, décollez les languettes situées du 
côté godet de l’emballage.
3. Remplissez l’emballage avec de l’eau propre, à la maison 
au robinet et à l’hôpital avec de l’eau stérile ou une solution 
saline. Immergez la sonde pendant 30 secondes avant de 
l’utiliser.
4. En vous préparant au sondage, retirez l’autocollant et 
utilisez le ruban auto-adhésif pour fixer le produit sur une 
surface sèche. 
5. Sortez la sonde. 
FEMME
6. D’une main, écartez les lèvres ; l’urètre est situé juste 
au-dessus de l’ouverture vaginale. De l’autre main, insérez 
lentement la sonde dans l’urètre. 
7. Lorsque l’urine commence à s’écouler, continuez l’insertion 
d’un ou deux centimètres afin d’être sûr que les deux orifices 
soient dans la vessie. 
8. Lorsque l’urine ne s’écoule plus, retirez un peu la sonde 
en procédant lentement. Si l’urine recommence à s’écouler, 
arrêtez de retirer la sonde et attendez que l’écoulement cesse 
pour garantir la vidange complète de la vessie. Puis retirez la 
sonde. 
9. Remettez la sonde dans son emballage et jetez le tout en 
respectant la réglementation locale.
HOMME
6. Soulevez le pénis vers le ventre pour que l’urètre soit rec-
tiligne. Insérez lentement la sonde dans l’urètre sans toucher 
le tube de la sonde. Lorsque l’urine commence à s’écouler, 
continuez l’insertion d’un ou deux centimètres afin d’être sûr 
que les deux orifices soient dans la vessie. 
7. Abaissez le pénis lorsque l’urine commence à s’écouler à 
travers la sonde.
8. Lorsque l’urine ne s’écoule plus, retirez un peu la sonde 
en procédant lentement. Si l’urine recommence à s’écouler, 
arrêtez de retirer la sonde et attendez que l’écoulement cesse 
pour garantir la vidange complète de la vessie. Puis retirez la 
sonde. 
9. Remettez la sonde dans son emballage et jetez le tout en 
respectant la réglementation locale.
Instruction Tiemann : Instruction spéciale pour sonde Tie-
mann/coudée, avec extrémité légèrement incurvée.
L’utilisation d’une sonde Tiemann/coudée requiert une 
technique particulière. 
Demandez à votre professionnel de santé de vous expliquer 
comment procéder.
1. Notez où se trouve le repère situé sur le godet par rapport 
à l’extrémité incurvée de la sonde avant d’introduire celle-ci. 
Cela vous guidera pour garder l’extrémité incurvée dans le 
bon sens pendant l’utilisation. 
2. L’extrémité incurvée doit rester orientée vers le haut en 
direction du ventre pendant l’introduction et tout au long du 
sondage, y compris pendant le retrait de la sonde. Sinon, vous 
pouvez suivre les instructions spécifiques données par votre 
professionnel de santé. 
INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES 
Ne posez pas la sonde sur du papier ou du tissu, car ces 
surfaces risqueraient d’absorber le revêtement de la sonde.

ES
INSTRUCCIONES

1. Lávese las manos con agua y jabón antes del 
cateterismo. 
2. Para abrir, despegue las lengüetas por el lado del 
conector de la sonda. 
3. Llene el envase con agua limpia, en casa con agua del grifo 
y en el hospital con agua esterilizada o solución salina. Man-
tenga sumergida la sonda durante 30 segundos antes del uso. 
4. Mientras se prepara para el cateterismo, retire la pegatina 
y utilice la etiqueta adhesiva para pegar el producto a una 
superficie seca. 
5. Saque la sonda. 
FEMENINO
6. Retire los labios y localice la uretra justo por encima de la 
abertura vaginal. Con la otra mano, inserte la sonda 
lentamente en la uretra. 
7. Cuando la orina comience a fluir, inserte la sonda un poco 
más para asegurarse de que ambos orificios estén dentro de 
la vejiga. 
8. Cuando el flujo de orina se detenga, retire lentamente 
la sonda un poco. Si la orina comienza a fluir nuevamente, 
espere hasta que se haya detenido para asegurar un vaciado 
completo de la vejiga. A continuación, retire la sonda. 
9. Vuelva a colocar la sonda en el envase y deséchela de la 
forma adecuada (las normativas locales pueden variar).

MASCULINO 
6. Levante el pene hacia el estómago para enderezar la uretra. 
Inserte lentamente la sonda en la uretra sin tocar el tubo. 
Cuando la orina comience a fluir, inserte la sonda un poco 
más para asegurarse de que ambos orificios estén dentro de 
la vejiga. 
7. Incline el pene hacia abajo a medida que la orina comience 
a fluir a través de la sonda.
8. Cuando el flujo de orina se detenga, retire lentamente 
la sonda un poco. Si la orina comienza a fluir nuevamente, 
espere hasta que se haya detenido para asegurar un vaciado 
completo de la vejiga. A continuación, retire la sonda. 
9. Vuelva a colocar la sonda en el envase y deséchela de la 
forma adecuada (las normativas locales pueden variar). 

Instrucción para Tiemann: 
Instrucción especial para Tiemann/Coude 
sonda con punta ligeramente curvada. 
Se requiere una técnica especial al usar una sonda Tiemann/
Coude. 
Consulte a su profesional sanitario para recibir formación y 
asesoramiento. 
1. Observe dónde se encuentra el marcador en el conector en 
relación con la punta curvada de la sonda antes de insertarla. 
Esto le ayudará a asegurarse de que la punta curvada esté en 
la dirección correcta durante el uso.

2. Mantenga la punta curvada hacia arriba, hacia el estómago, 
durante la inserción y durante todo el sondaje, incluida la 
extracción. O bien siga las instrucciones específicas que le 
haya indicado el profesional sanitario.

INFORMAÇÕES IMPORTANTES  
No coloque la sonda sobre papel o tela, ya que estos materi-
ales pueden absorber el revestimiento húmedo.

DE  

ANLEITUNGEN 
1. Waschen Sie Ihre Hände vor der Katheterisierung mit Was-
ser und Seife. 
2. Ziehen Sie zum Öffnen die Laschen der Verpackung an der 
Konnektor-Seite auseinander.
3. Füllen Sie die Packung zu Hause mit sauberem Wasser aus 
dem Wasserhahn und im Krankenhaus mit sterilem Wasser 
oder Kochsalzlösung. Lassen Sie den Katheter vor der Ver-
wendung 30 Sekunden lang anfeuchten. 
4. Während Sie sich auf die Katheterisierung vorbereiten, 
entfernen Sie den Aufkleber und befestigen Sie das Produkt 
mit der Klebefläche an einer trockenen Oberfläche. 
5. Nehmen Sie den Katheter heraus. 
FRAU
5. Spreizen Sie die Schamlippen und suchen Sie nach der 
Harnröhre, die sich direkt über der Vaginalöffnung befindet. 
Führen Sie mit der anderen Hand den Katheter langsam in die 
Harnröhre ein. 
6. Wenn der Urin zu fließen beginnt, führen Sie den Katheter 
noch ein kleines bisschen weiter ein, um sicherzustellen, dass 
sich beide Katheteraugen in der Blase befinden. 
7. Stoppt der Urinfluss, ziehen Sie den Katheter langsam ein 
kleines Stückchen heraus. Wenn der Urin wieder zu fließen 
beginnt, warten Sie, bis der Urinfluss aufhört, um eine 
vollständige Entleerung der Blase sicherzustellen. Ziehen Sie 
den Katheter danach heraus.
8. Legen Sie den Katheter zurück in die Verpackung und ent-
sorgen Sie ihn ordnungsgemäß (die örtlichen Bestimmungen 
können variieren).
MANN
5. Heben Sie den Penis in Richtung Bauch an, um die Harn-
röhre in eine gerade Linie zu bringen. Führen Sie den Katheter 
langsam in die Harnröhre ein, ohne den Katheterschlauch zu 
berühren. Wenn der Urin zu fließen beginnt, führen Sie den 
Katheter noch ein kleines bisschen weiter ein, um 
sicherzustellen, dass sich beide Katheteraugen in der Blase 
befinden. 
6. Richten Sie den Penis nach unten, während der Urin durch 
den Katheter zu fließen beginnt.
7. Stoppt der Urinfluss, ziehen Sie den Katheter langsam ein 
kleines Stückchen heraus. Wenn der Urin wieder zu fließen 
beginnt, warten Sie, bis der Urinfluss aufhört, um eine 
vollständige Entleerung der Blase sicherzustellen. Ziehen Sie 
den Katheter danach heraus.
8. Legen Sie den Katheter zurück in die Verpackung und ent-
sorgen Sie ihn ordnungsgemäß (die örtlichen Bestimmungen 
können variieren).
Anweisung für Tiemann-Katheter: 
Spezialanweisung für Tiemann-/Coude- 
Katheter mit leicht gebogener Spitze. 
Bei der Verwendung eines Tiemann-/Coude-Katheters ist eine 
spezielle Technik erforderlich.
Eine entsprechende Einweisung und Hinweise zur Anwendung 
erhalten Sie von Ihrem medizinischen Fachpersonal.
1. Achten Sie vor dem Einführen des Katheters darauf, wo sich 
die Markierung am Konnektor im Verhältnis zur Richtung der 
Krümmung der Katheterspitze befindet. Dies ist eine 
Orientierungshilfe, um sicherzustellen, dass die gebogene 

Spitze während des Gebrauchs in die richtige Richtung zeigt. 
2. Die gebogene Spitze sollte beim Einführen, während der 
gesamten Katheterisierung und auch beim Herausziehen nach 
oben in Richtung Bauch zeigen. Oder befolgen Sie die 
Anweisungen, die Sie vom medizinischen Fachpersonal 
erhalten haben.
WICHTIGE INFORMATIONEN
Legen Sie den Katheter nicht auf Papier oder Stoff ab, da 
diese Materialien die nasse Beschichtung absorbieren können.

IT
ISTRUZIONI 
1. Lavarsi le mani con acqua e sapone prima del 
cateterismo. 
2. Per aprire la confezione rimuovere le linguette sul lato del 
connettore.
3. Riempire la confezione con acqua corrente pulita se a casa 
e con acqua sterile o soluzione fisiologica in ospedale. 
Immergere il catetere per 30 secondi prima dell’uso.
4. Mentre ci si prepara per il cateterismo, rimuovere l’adesivo 
e usare il nastro autoadesivo per fissare il  prodotto a una 
superficie asciutta. 
5. Estrarre il catetere. 

DONNA
6. Divaricare le labbra e individuare l’uretra appena sopra 
l’apertura vaginale. Con l’altra mano, inserire il catetere 
lentamente nell’uretra. 
7. Quando l’urina inizia a fluire, far avanzare leggermente il 
catetere per assicurare che entrambi i fori siano all’interno 
della vescica. 
8. Quando il flusso di urina si arresta, estrarre leggermente il 
catetere con delicatezza. Se l’urina riprende a fluire, 
interrompere l’estrazione e attendere fino all’arresto del flusso, 
per assicurare il completo svuotamento della vescica. Quindi, 
rimuovere il catetere. 
9. Riporre il catetere nella confezione e smaltirlo in modo 
appropriato (le normative locali possono variare).
UOMO 
6. Sollevare il pene verso lo stomaco per raddrizzare l’uretra. 
Inserire lentamente il catetere nell’uretra senza toccarlo con 
le dita. Quando l’urina inizia a fluire, far avanzare leggermente 
il catetere per assicurare che entrambi i fori siano all’interno 
della vescica. 
7. Abbassare il pene quando l’urina inizia a fluire attraverso il 
catetere.
8. Quando il flusso di urina si arresta, estrarre leggermente il 
catetere con delicatezza. Se l’urina riprende a fluire, inter-
rompere l’estrazione e attendere fino all’arresto del flusso, 
per assicurare il completo svuotamento della vescica. Quindi, 
rimuovere il catetere. 
9. Riporre il catetere nella confezione e smaltirlo in modo 
appropriato (le normative locali possono variare).
Istruzioni per il catetere Tiemann: Istruzioni speciali per il 
catetere Tiemann con punta leggermente ricurva.
Quando si utilizza un Tiemann/Coude è necessaria una
tecnica speciale. 
Rivolgersi al proprio professionista sanitario di riferimento per 
la formazione e i consigli.
1. Prima di inserire il catetere, osservare dove è posto il 
contrassegno sul connettore in relazione alla punta curva. 
Esso fungerà da riferimento per mantenere la direzione 
corretta della punta curva durante l’uso. 
2. Tenere la punta curva verso l’alto in direzione dello stomaco 
durante l’inserimento e durante l’intera procedura di 
cateterismo, inclusa l’estrazione. Oppure seguire le istruzioni 
specifiche impartite dal professionista sanitario di riferimento.

INFORMAZIONI IMPORTANTI 
Non appoggiare il catetere su carta o tessuto in quanto questi 
materiali possono assorbire l’umidità del rivestimento.

SE
INSTRUKTIONER
1. Tvätta händerna med tvål och vatten före kateteriseringen.
2. Öppna genom att dra isär flikarna på förpackningens 
konnektorsida.
3. Fyll förpackningen med rent vatten, från kranen hemma och 
på sjukhus med sterilt vatten eller koksaltlösning. Blötlägg 
katetern i 30 sekunder före användning.
4. Medan du förbereder dig för kateterisering tar du bort 
skyddsplasten från den självhäftande fliken och fäster 
produkten på en torr yta.
5. Ta ut katetern. 
KVINNA
6. Sära på blygdläpparna och lokalisera urinröret strax ovanför 
vaginalöppningen. Med den andra handen, för långsamt in 
katetern i urinröret.
7. När urinen börjar rinna, för in katetern något längre för att 
säkerställa att båda kateterögonen är inne i urinblåsan.
8. När urinflödet avtar drar du långsamt tillbaka katetern en 
liten bit. Om urinen börjar rinna igen, vänta tills det har slutat 
för att säkerställa fullständig tömning av urinblåsan. Drag 
sedan ut katetern.
9. Lägg tillbaka katetern i förpackningen och släng som 
brännbart hushållsavfall.
MAN
6. Lyft penis mot magen för att räta ut urinröret. För långsamt 
in katetern i urinröret utan att vidröra slangen. När urinen 
börjar rinna, för in katetern något längre för att säkerställa att 
båda kateterögonen är inne i urinblåsan.
7. Vinkla penis nedåt när urinen börjar rinna genom katetern.
8. När urinflödet avtar drar du långsamt tillbaka katetern en 
liten bit. Om urinen börjar rinna igen,  vänta tills det har slutat 
för att säkerställa fullständig tömning av urinblåsan. Drag 
sedan ut  katetern.
9. Lägg tillbaka katetern i förpackningen och släng som 
brännbart hushållsavfall.
Tiemann-instruktion:
Specialinstruktion för Tiemann/Coude-
kateter med böjd katetertipp.
En särskild teknik krävs vid användning av en Tiemann/Coude.
Tala med vårdpersonal för instruktion och rådgivning.
1. Observera var markören på konnektorn är i förhållande 
till den böjda katetertippen innan du för in katetern. Detta 
hjälper dig att hålla den böjda katetertippen i rätt riktning vid 
kateterisering.
2. Håll den böjda katetertippen uppåt mot magen under 
införandet och under tömningen samt när katetern dras 
ut. Eller följ de specifika anvisningarna du har fått av 
sjukvårdspersonalen.

DK
VEJLEDNING
1. Vask dine hænder med vand og sæbe før kateterisering.
2. Åbn pakningen over konnektoren 5-6 cm.
3. Fyld pakken med rent vand, derhjemme fra vandhanen og 
på hospitalet med sterilt vand eller saltvand. Lad katetret 
være nedsænket i 30 sekunder før brug.
4. Mens du gør dig klar til kateterisering, kan du fjerne 
klistermærket og bruge den selvklæbende tape til at fastgøre 
produktet på en tør overflade.
5. Tag katetret ud. 
KVINDER
6. Adskil kønslæberne, og find urinrøret lige over 
vaginalåbningen. Indfør katetret langsomt i urinrøret med den 
anden hånd.
7. Når urinen begynder at løbe, føres katetret en smule 
længere ind for at sikre, at begge kateterøjne er inde i blæren.
8. Når urinen stopper med at løbe, trækkes katetret langsomt 
en lille smule ud. Hvis urinen begynder at løbe igen, skal 
du vente, indtil den er stoppet, for at sikre fuldstændig 
blæretømning. Tag derefter katetret ud.
9. Læg katetret tilbage i indpakningen, og kassér det på 
korrekt vis (de lokale bestemmelser kan variere). 
MÆND
6. Løft penis op mod maven for at rette urinrøret ud. Indsæt 
katetret langsomt i urinrøret uden at berøre kateterrøret. Når 
urinen begynder at løbe, føres katetret en smule længere ind 
for at sikre, at begge kateterøjne er inde i blæren.
7. Vend penis nedad når urinen begynder at løbe gennem 
katetret.
8. Når urinen stopper med at løbe, trækkes katetret langsomt 
en lille smule ud. Hvis urinen begynder at løbe igen, skal 
du vente, indtil den er stoppet, for at sikre fuldstændig 
blæretømning. Tag derefter katetret ud.
9. Læg katetret tilbage i indpakningen, og kassér det på 
korrekt vis (de lokale bestemmelser kan variere). 
Vejledning til Tiemann:
Særlig vejledning til Tiemann/Coude-kateter
med let bøjet spids.
Der kræves en særlig teknik, når du anvender et Tiemann/
Coude-kateter.
Tal med sundhedspersonalet om oplæring og rådgivning.
1. Bemærk, hvor markøren på konnektoren er i forhold til den 
bøjede kateterspids før indføring af katetret. Det vil hjælpe 
dig med at sikre, at den bøjede spids vender rigtigt under 
brug.
2. Hold den bøjede spids opad mod maven under indføring og 
under kateteriseringen, også mens katetret tages ud. Eller følg 
de specifikke instruktioner, sundhedspersonalet har givet dig.

NO
INSTRUKSJONER
1. Vask hendene med såpe og vann før kateterisering.
2. Åpne ved trekke i flikene på konnektorsiden av pakningen.
3. Fyll pakningen med rent vann. Hjemme brukes springvann 
og på sykehus brukes sterilt vann eller saltvann. Bløtlegg 
katetret i 30 sekunder før bruk.
4. Mens du klargjør til kateteriseringen tar du av klistremerket 
og bruker tapen til å feste produktet til en tørr overflate.
5. Ta ut katetret. 
KVINNE
6. Skill kjønnsleppene og finn urinrøret like over 
skjedeåpningen. Med den andre hånden fører du katetret 
sakte inn i urinrøret.
7. Når urinen begynner å renne, fører du katetret litt lenger inn 
for å sikre at begge kateterhullene er inne i blæren.
8. Når urinstrømmen stopper, trekker du katetret litt tilbake. 
Hvis urinen begynner å renne igjen, må du vente til den 
har stoppet for å sikre at blæren tømmes fullstendig. Trekk 
deretter ut katetret.
9. Legg katetret tilbake i emballasjen, og kast det i restavfall.
MANN
6. Løft penis mot magen for å rette ut urinrøret. Sett katetret 
sakte inn i urinrøret uten å berøre slangen. Når urinen 
begynner å renne, fører du katetret litt lenger inn for å sikre at 
begge kateterhullene er inne i blæren.
7. Vend penis ned når urinen begynner å renne ut av katetret.
8. Når urinstrømmen stopper, trekker du katetret litt tilbake. 
Hvis urinen begynner å renne igjen, må du vente til den 
har stoppet for å sikre at blæren tømmes fullstendig. Trekk 
deretter ut katetret.
9. Legg katetret tilbake i emballasjen, og kast det i restavfall.
Instruksjon for Tiemann-kateter:
Spesiell instruksjon for Tiemann-kateter
med litt buet tupp.
Bruk av Tiemann krever en spesiell teknikk.
Kontakt helsepersonell for opplæring og rådgivning.
1. Legg merke til hvor markøren på konnektoren er i forhold 
til den buede katetertuppen før du setter inn katetret. Dette 
vil hjelpe deg å holde den buede tuppen i riktig retning under 
bruk.
2. Hold den buede tuppen oppover mot magen under 
innsetting og under hele kateteriseringen, inkludert når 
katetret trekkes ut. Eller følg de spesifikke instruksjonene du 
har fått av foreskriver eller annet helsepersonell.

FI
OHJEET
1. Pese kädet vedellä ja saippualla ennen katetrointia.
2. Avaa vetämällä pakkauksen kartiopään avausliuskoista.
3. Täytä pakkaus puhtaalla vedellä, kotona vesijohtovedellä ja 
sairaalassa steriilillä vedellä tai suolaliuoksella. Liota katetria 
30 sekuntia ennen käyttöä.
4. Kun valmistaudut katetrointiin, irrota suojapaperi ja kiinnitä 
tuote tarraliuskalla kuivaan pintaan.
5. Ota katetri pakkauksesta. 
NAINEN
6. Levitä häpyhuulia ja etsi virtsaputken suu emättimen aukon 
yläpuolelta.  Vie katetri toisella kädellä hitaasti virtsaputkeen.
7. Kun virtsa alkaa valua, vie katetria hieman pidemmälle 
varmistaaksesi, että katetrin molemmat silmäaukot ovat 
virtsarakon sisällä.
8. Kun virtsan tulo lakkaa, vedä katetria hitaasti hiukan 
ulospäin. Jos virtsaa alkaa valua uudelleen, odota virtsan 
tulon loppumista, jotta varmistat virtsarakon täydellisen 
tyhjenemisen. Poista sitten katetri.
9. Aseta katetri takaisin pakkaukseen ja hävitä se 
asianmukaisesti (paikalliset määräykset voivat vaihdella).

MIES
6. Nosta penis kohti vatsaa virtsaputken suoristamiseksi. Vie 
katetri hitaasti virtsaputkeen koskematta käsin katetriletkuun. 
Kun virtsa alkaa valua, vie katetria hieman pidemmälle 
varmistaaksesi, että katetrin molemmat silmäaukot ovat 
virtsarakon sisällä.
7. Palauta penis normaaliasentoon, kun virtsaa alkaa valua 
katetrin läpi.
8. Kun virtsan tulo lakkaa, vedä katetria hitaasti hiukan 
ulospäin. Jos virtsaa alkaa valua uudelleen, odota virtsan 
tulon loppumista, jotta varmistat virtsarakon täydellisen 
tyhjenemisen. Poista sitten katetri.
9. Aseta katetri takaisin pakkaukseen ja hävitä se 
asianmukaisesti (paikalliset määräykset voivat vaihdella).
Ohjeet Tiemann-katetrille:
Erityisohjeet Tiemann-
katetrille, jossa on kaareva kärki.
Tiemann-katetrin käytössä tarvitaan erityistä tekniikkaa.
Saat lisätietoa tarvittavasta perehdytyksestä ja neuvonnasta 
sinua hoitavalta sairaanhoitajalta tai uroterapeutilta. 
1. Huomaa kartiossa oleva merkki suhteessa kärkeen, kun 
viet katetria sisään virtsaputkeen. Se ohjaa pitämään katetrin 
kaarevan kärjen oikeassa suunnassa katetroinnin aikana.
2. Pidä kaareva kärki kasvoihin päin/ylöspäin sisäänviennin ja 
koko katetroinnin ajan, katetrin poistaminen mukaan lukien. 
Vaihtoehtoisesti noudata terveydenhuollon ammattilaisen 
antamia erityisohjeita.

BR-PT
INSTRUÇÕES
1. Lave as mãos com água e sabão antes do cateterismo.
2. Para abrir, puxe no sentido descendente as duas abas na 
parte superior do cateter.
3. Encha a embalagem com água limpa, em casa da torneira e, 
no hospital, com água esterilizada ou soro fisiológico. 
Deixe o cateter embebido na solução durante 30 segundos 
antes da utilização.
4. Enquanto se prepara para o cateterismo, remova o adesivo 
e use a fita autoadesiva para prender o produto em uma 
superfície seca.
5. Retire o cateter. 
FEMININO
6. Afaste os lábios vaginais e localize a uretra logo acima 
da abertura vaginal. Com a outra mão, introduza o cateter 
lentamente na uretra.
7. Quando a urina começar a fluir, introduza o cateter um 
pouco mais para garantir que os dois orifícios estejam dentro 
da bexiga.
8. Quando o fluxo de urina parar, lentamente retire um pouco 
o cateter. Se a urina começar a fluir novamente, espere até 
que o fluxo pare, para garantir o esvaziamento completo da 
bexiga. Em seguida, remova o cateter.
9. Recoloque o cateter na embalagem e descarte-o 
adequadamente (a regulamentação local pode variar).
MASCULINO
6. Levante o pênis em direção ao estômago para endireitar 
a uretra. Insira lentamente o cateter na uretra sem tocar no 
tubo. Quando a urina começar a fluir, introduza o cateter um 
pouco mais para garantir que os dois orifícios estejam dentro 
da bexiga.
7. Incline o pênis para baixo quando a urina começar a fluir 
pelo cateter.
8. Quando o fluxo de urina parar, lentamente retire um pouco 
o cateter. Se a urina começar a fluir novamente, espere até 
que o fluxo pare, para garantir o esvaziamento completo da 
bexiga. Em seguida, remova o cateter.
9. Recoloque o cateter na embalagem e descarte-o 
adequadamente (a regulamentação local pode variar).
Instrução do Tiemann:
Instruções especiais para cateter Tiemann/Coude,
com ponta levemente curvada.
Uma técnica especial é necessária ao usar um modelo 
Tiemann/Coude.
Fale com o seu profissional de saúde para obter treinamento 
e orientação.
1. Antes de inserir o cateter, observe onde o marcador no 
conector está em relação à ponta curva do cateter. Ele irá 
guiá-lo para que você mantenha a ponta curva na direção 
correta durante o uso.
2. Mantenha a ponta curva para cima em direção ao estômago 
durante a inserção e durante todo o cateterismo, incluindo 
a retirada. Ou siga instruções específicas dadas pelo seu 
profissional de saúde.

HU
UTASÍTÁSOK
1. Mosson kezet szappannal és vízzel a katéterezés előtt.
2. A nyitáshoz húzza le a szegélyeket a csomag tölcsér felőli 
oldalán.
3. Töltse meg a csomagot tiszta vízzel, otthon csapvízzel, és 
kórházban steril vízzel vagy sóoldattal. Használat előtt 30 
másodpercig áztassa a katétert.
4. Miközben felkészül a katéterezésre, távolítsa el a matricát, 
és az öntapadó szalag segítségével rögzítse a terméket száraz 
felületre.
5. Vegye ki a katétert. 
NŐ
6. Tárja szét a szeméremajkakat, és keresse meg a húgycsövet 
közvetlenül a hüvelynyílás felett. Másik kezével lassan helyezze 
be a katétert a húgycsőbe.
7. Amikor elkezd folyni a vizelet, tolja kissé beljebb a katétert, 
hogy az eszköz mindkét nyílása biztosan a húgyhólyag 
belsejébe kerüljön.
8. Amikor eláll a vizelet folyása, lassan húzza kijjebb egy kicsit 
a katétert. Ha a vizelet újra elkezd folyni, várjon, amíg eláll, 
hogy a húgyhólyag teljesen kiürülhessen. Ezután távolítsa el 
a katétert.
9. Tegye vissza a katétert a csomagolásába, és dobja ki az 
előírásoknak megfelelően (a helyi előírások eltérőek lehetnek).
FÉRFI
6. Emelje fel a péniszét a hasa felé, hogy kiegyenesedjen a 
húgycsöve. Helyezze lassan a katétert a húgycsőbe, a cső 
megérintése nélkül. Amikor elkezd folyni a vizelet, tolja kissé 
beljebb a katétert, hogy az eszköz mindkét nyílása biztosan a 
húgyhólyag belsejébe kerüljön.
7. Ahogy a vizelet elkezd folyni a katéteren keresztül, irányítsa 
lefelé a péniszét.
8. Amikor eláll a vizelet folyása, lassan húzza kijjebb egy kicsit 
a katétert. Ha a vizelet újra elkezd folyni, várjon, amíg eláll, 

hogy a húgyhólyag teljesen kiürülhessen. Ezután távolítsa el 
a katétert.
9. Tegye vissza a katétert a csomagolásába, és dobja ki az 
előírásoknak megfelelően (a helyi előírások eltérőek lehetnek).
Tiemann-utasítás:
Az enyhén ívelt heggyel rendelkező Tiemann/Coude
katéterre vonatkozó speciális utasítás.
A Tiemann/Coude katéter használata speciális technikát 
igényel.
Képzésért és tanácsért forduljon orvosához.
1. A katéter bevezetése előtt nézze meg, hogy a tölcséren 
található jel hol helyezkedik el a katéter ívelt hegyéhez képest. 
Ezzel tudja a használat során az ívelt csúcsot a megfelelő 
irányban tartani.
2. A bevezetés és a katéterezés során – beleértve a katéter 
kihúzását is – az ívelt csúcsot úgy tartsa, hogy az felfelé, a 
hasa irányába nézzen. Vagy kövesse az orvosa utasításait.
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INSTRUCȚIUNI
1. Spălați-vă pe mâini cu apă şi săpun înainte de cateterizare.
2. Pentru deschidere, desprindeți buclele de pe partea cu 
conector a ambalajului.
3. Umpleți pachetul cu apă curată, acasă de la robinet și în 
spital cu apă sterilă sau ser fiziologic. Scufundați cateterul 
timp de 30 secunde, înainte de utilizare.
4. În timp ce vă pregătiți pentru cateterizare, scoateți eticheta 
și folosiți banda autoadezivă pentru a atașa produsul pe o 
suprafață uscată.
5. Scoateți cateterul din ambalaj. 
FEMEIE
6. Desfaceți labiile și localizați uretra chiar deasupra orificiului 
vaginal. Cu cealaltă mână, introduceți cateterul încet în uretră.
7. Când urina începe să curgă, continuați să introduceți 
cateterul puțin mai mult pentru a vă asigura că ambele orificii 
de golire se află în interiorul vezicii urinare.
8. Când fluxul de urină se oprește, retrageți cateterul încet și 
puțin. Dacă urina începe să curgă din nou, așteptați până când 
aceasta se oprește pentru a asigura golirea completă a vezicii 
urinare. Apoi scoateți cateterul.
9. Puneți cateterul înapoi în ambalaj și aruncați-l în mod 
corespunzător (reglementările locale pot varia).
BĂRBAT
6. Ridicați penisul spre stomac pentru a îndrepta uretra. 
Introduceți încet cateterul în uretră fără a atinge tubul. Când 
urina începe să curgă, continuați să introduceți cateterul puțin 
mai mult pentru a vă asigura că ambele orificii de golire se 
află în interiorul vezicii urinare.
7. Îndreptați penisul în jos pe măsură ce urina începe să curgă 
prin cateter.
8. Când fluxul de urină se oprește, retrageți cateterul încet și 
puțin. Dacă urina începe să curgă din nou, așteptați până când 
aceasta se oprește pentru a asigura golirea completă a vezicii 
urinare. Apoi scoateți cateterul.
9. Puneți cateterul înapoi în ambalaj și aruncați-l în mod 
corespunzător (reglementările locale pot varia).
Instrucțiuni Tiemann:
Instrucțiuni speciale pentru Tiemann/Coude
cateter, cu vârful ușor curbat.
Atunci când se utilizează un cateter Tiemann/Coude, este 
necesară o tehnică specială.
Discutați cu cadrul dumneavoastră medical specializat pentru 
instruire și consiliere.
1. Observați unde se află marcatorul de pe conector în raport 
cu vârful curbat al cateterului, înainte de a introduce cateterul. 
Acesta vă va ghida, astfel încât să mențineți vârful curbat în 
direcția corectă în timpul utilizării.
2. Țineți vârful curbat în sus, spre stomac, în timpul 
introducerii și în timpul cateterizării, inclusiv în timpul 
retragerii. Sau urmați instrucțiunile specifice date de cadrul 
dumneavoastră medical specializat.
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LEIÐBEININGAR
1. Þvoið hendur með sápu og vatni fyrir blöðrutæmingu.
2. Umbúðirnar eru opnaðar með því að fletta þeim í sundur 
þeim megin sem trektarlaga hlutinn er.
3. Fyllið umbúðirnar með hreinu vatni, notið kranavatn ef 
blöðrutæming fer fram í heimahúsi, á sjúkrahúsi skal nota sæft 
vatn eða saltlausn. Látið aftöppunarþvaglegginn liggja í bleyti 
í 30 sekúndur fyrir notkun. 
4. Áður en lengra er haldið skal fjarlægja hlífina af límfletinum 
og líma umbúðirnar á þurran flöt.
5. Takið þvaglegginn úr umbúðunum. 
KONUR OG STÚLKUR
5. Aðskiljið skapabarmana og finnið þvagrásina sem er rétt 
fyrir ofan leggöngin. Með hinni hendinni skal setja þvaglegginn 
rólega inn í þvagrásina.
6. Þegar þvag byrjar að flæða skal stinga þvagleggnum aðeins 
lengra inn til að tryggja að bæði opin á leggnum séu inni í 
þvagblöðrunni.
7. Þegar þvagið hættir að flæða skal draga þvaglegginn 
aðeins til baka, hægt og rólega. Ef þvag byrjar aftur að flæða 
skal bíða þar til flæðið stöðvast til að tryggja að blaðran hafi 
verið tæmd að fullu. Því næst skal fjarlægja þvaglegginn úr 
þvagrásinni.
8. Setjið þvaglegginn aftur í umbúðirnar og fargið honum með 
viðeigandi hætti (staðbundnar reglur geta verið mismunandi).
KARLAR OG DRENGIR
5. Lyftið limnum í átt að kvið til að rétta úr þvagrásinni. 
Setjið þvaglegginn rólega inn í þvagrásina án þess að 
snerta slönguna. Þegar þvag byrjar að flæða skal stinga 
þvagleggnum aðeins lengra inn til að tryggja að bæði opin á 
leggnum séu inni í þvagblöðrunni.
6. Beinið limnum niður á við þegar þvag byrjar að flæða 
gegnum þvaglegginn.
7. Þegar þvagið hættir að flæða skal draga þvaglegginn 
aðeins til baka, hægt og rólega. Ef þvag byrjar aftur að flæða 
skal bíða þar til flæðið stöðvast til að tryggja að blaðran hafi 
verið tæmd að fullu. Því næst skal fjarlægja þvaglegginn úr 
þvagrásinni.
8. Setjið þvaglegginn aftur í umbúðirnar og fargið honum með 
viðeigandi hætti (staðbundnar reglur geta verið mismunandi).
Leiðbeiningar fyrir Tiemann-þvagleggi:
Sérstakar leiðbeiningar fyrir Tiemann- /Coude-
þvagleggi með lítillega sveigðum enda.
Þegar Tiemann- /Coude-þvagleggur er notaður þarf að nota 
sérstaka aðferð við uppsetningu.
Fáið þjálfun og ráðleggingar hjá heilbrigðisstarfsfólki.

1. Gangið úr skugga um að merkið á trektinni standist á við 
sveigða enda þvagleggsins áður en leggurinn er settur upp. 
Þannig er tryggt að sveigða endanum sé beint í rétta átt við 
notkun.
2. Látið sveigða endann snúa upp í átt að kviðnum meðan 
þvagleggurinn er settur upp og í öllu blöðrutæmingarferlinu, 
þar með talið þegar þvagleggurinn er dreginn út. Eða fylgið 
sérstökum leiðbeiningum frá heilbrigðisstarfsfólki.
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الإرشادات

1. اغسل يديك بالماء والصابون قبل تركيب القسطرة.
2. لفتح العبوة، باعد بين الشريطين على جانب القمع من العبوة.

3. املأ العبوة بالماء النظيف، في المنزل بماء الحنفية وفي المستشفى بماء معقم أو محلول ملحي. 
 قم بنقع القسطرة لمدة 30 ثانية قبل الاستخدام.  

4. أثناء تحضير نفسك لتركيب القسطرة، أزل الملصق واستخدم الشريط ذاتي الالتصاق للصق 
المنتج بسطح جاف.

5. )ب(. قم بإخراج القسطرة. 

الإناث
6. قومي بمباعدة شفرتي المهبل وحددي موقع الإحليل أعلى فتحة المهبل بقليل. وباستخدام اليد 

الأخرى، أدخلي القسطرة ببطء داخل الإحليل.
7. عند بدء تدفق البول، أدخلي القسطرة أكثر بقليل للتأكد من وجود كلتا فتحتي القسطرة داخل 

المثانة.
8. عند توقف تدفق البول، اسحبي القسطرة ببطء قليلًا. إذا بدأ تدفق البول مرة أخرى، فانتظري 

حتى يتوقف لضمان إفراغ المثانة بالكامل. ثم قومي بإزالة القسطرة.
9. ضعي القسطرة مرة أخرى في العبوة وتخلصي منها بطريقة مناسبة )قد تختلف اللوائح المحلية(.

الذكور
6. ارفع القضيب في اتجاه المعدة لجعل الإحليل مستقيمًا. أدخل القسطرة ببطء في مجرى البول 
دون لمس الأنبوب. عند بدء تدفق البول، أدخل القسطرة أكثر بقليل للتأكد من وجود كلتا فتحتي 

القسطرة داخل المثانة.
ه القضيب لأسفل عند بدء تدفق البول من خلال القسطرة. 7. وجِّ

8. عند توقف تدفق البول، اسحب القسطرة ببطء قليلًا. إذا بدأ تدفق البول مرة أخرى، فانتظر حتى 
يتوقف لضمان إفراغ المثانة بالكامل. ثم قم بإزالة القسطرة.

9. ضع القسطرة مرة أخرى في العبوة وتخلص منها بطريقة مناسبة )قد تختلف اللوائح المحلية(.

:Tiemann إرشادات قسطرة
Tiemann/Coude إرشادات خاصة بقسطرة

التي تحتوي على طرف منحني قليلًا.
.Tiemann/Coude يجب اتباع تقنية محددة عند استخدام

تحدث إلى أخصّائي الرعاية الصحية للتدريب والاستشارة.
1. لاحظ مكان العلامة على القمع بالنسبة لطرف القسطرة المنحني قبل إدخال القسطرة. سيساعدك 

ذلك في الحفاظ علي وجود الطرف المنحني في الاتجاه الصحيح أثناء الاستخدام.
ه الطرف المنحني إلى أعلى في اتجاه المعدة أثناء الإدخال وعند تركيب القسطرة وعند  2. وجِّ

سحبها أيضًا. أو اتبع التعليمات الخاصة من أخصّائي الرعاية الصحية.
ن على العبوة. ينبغي استخدام المنتج قبل انقضاء تاريخ انتهاء الصلاحية المدوَّ
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ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ
1. Πλύνετε τα χέρια σας με σαπούνι και νερό πριν από τον 
καθετηριασμό.
2. Για να τον ανοίξετε, ξεκολλήστε τις δύο πλευρές της 
συσκευασίας στο σημείο   που βρίσκεται η χοάνη.
3. Γεμίστε τη συσκευασία με καθαρό νερό, στο σπίτι από 
τη βρύση και στο νοσοκομείο με αποστειρωμένο νερό 
ή φυσιολογικό ορό. Εμβαπτίστε τον καθετήρα για 30 
δευτερόλεπτα πριν από τη χρήση.  
4. Ενώ προετοιμάζεστε για τον καθετηριασμό, αφαιρέστε 
το αυτοκόλλητο και χρησιμοποιήστε την αυτοκόλλητη ταινία 
για επικόλληση του προϊόντος σε στεγνή επιφάνεια.
5. Βγάλτε τον καθετήρα. 
ΓΥΝΑΙΚΕΙΟΣ
6. Ανοίξτε τα χείλη του αιδοίου και εντοπίστε την ουρήθρα 
ακριβώς πάνω από τον κόλπο. Με το άλλο χέρι, εισάγετε τον 
καθετήρα αργά στην ουρήθρα.
7. Όταν αρχίσει η ροή των ούρων, τοποθετήστε τον 
καθετήρα λίγο πιο μέσα για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι και οι δύο 
οπές βρίσκονται εντός της ουροδόχου κύστης.
8. Όταν σταματήσει η ροή των ούρων, τραβήξτε λίγο τον 
καθετήρα με αργές κινήσεις. Αν αρχίσει ξανά η ροή των 
ούρων, περιμένετε μέχρι να σταματήσει για να εξασφαλιστεί 
η πλήρης κένωση της ουροδόχου κύστης. Στη συνέχεια 
αφαιρέστε τον καθετήρα.
9. Βάλτε τον καθετήρα πίσω στη συσκευασία και απορρίψτε 
κατάλληλα (οι τοπικοί κανονισμοί ενδέχεται να διαφέρουν).
ΑΝΔΡΙΚΟΣ
6. Κρατήστε το πέος ανασηκωμένο προς τα επάνω, προς το 
στομάχι, ώστε να ευθυγραμμιστεί η ουρήθρα. Εισάγετε αργά 
τον καθετήρα στην ουρήθρα χωρίς να τον αγγίξετε. Όταν 
αρχίσει η ροή των ούρων, τοποθετήστε τον καθετήρα λίγο 
πιο μέσα για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι και οι δύο οπές βρίσκονται 
εντός της ουροδόχου κύστης.
7. Κατεβάστε ξανά το πέος προς τα κάτω όταν ξεκινήσει η 
ροή των ούρων μέσω του καθετήρα.
8. Όταν σταματήσει η ροή των ούρων, τραβήξτε λίγο τον 
καθετήρα με αργές κινήσεις. Αν αρχίσει ξανά η ροή των 
ούρων, περιμένετε μέχρι να σταματήσει για να εξασφαλιστεί 
η πλήρης κένωση της ουροδόχου κύστης. Στη συνέχεια 
αφαιρέστε τον καθετήρα.
9. Βάλτε τον καθετήρα πίσω στη συσκευασία και απορρίψτε 
κατάλληλα (οι τοπικοί κανονισμοί ενδέχεται να διαφέρουν).
Οδηγία για Tiemann:
Ειδική οδηγία για τον καθετήρα Tiemann/Coude,
με ελαφρώς κυρτό πεπλατυσμένο άκρο.
Όταν χρησιμοποιείται καθετήρας Tiemann/Coude απαιτείται 
ειδική τεχνική.
Μιλήστε στον επαγγελματία υγείας που σας παρακολουθεί 
για εκπαίδευση και συμβουλές.
1. Σημειώστε πού βρίσκεται ο δείκτης στη χοάνη σε σχέση με 
το κυρτό άκρο του καθετήρα πριν εισάγετε τον καθετήρα. 
Θα σας καθοδηγήσει ώστε να διατηρήσετε το κυρτό άκρο 
στη σωστή κατεύθυνση κατά τη χρήση.
2. Διατηρήστε το κυρτό άκρο προς τα επάνω προς το 
στομάχι κατά την εισαγωγή και καθ’ όλη τη διάρκεια του 
καθετηριασμού, συμπεριλαμβανομένης της εξαγωγής. Ή 
ακολουθήστε τις ειδικές οδηγίες του επαγγελματία υγείας 
που σας παρακολουθεί.
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지침
1. 도뇨를 시행하기 전 물과 비누로 손을 씻으십시오.
2. 개봉하려면 포장의 깔때기 측 탭을 벗기십시오.
3. 깨끗한 물로 포장을 채우십시오. 집에서는 수돗물을 사용하고 
병원에서는 멸균수 또는 식염수를 사용하십시오. 사용하기 전에 30초 
동안 도뇨관을 담급니다. 
4. 자가 도뇨를 준비하는 동안 스티커를 제거하고 접착 테이프를 
사용하여 제품을 건조한 표면에 부착하십시오.
5. 도뇨관을 꺼냅니다. 

여성용
6. 음순을 펼쳐 질 입구 바로 위에 위치한 요도를 찾습니다. 다른 
손으로 도뇨관을 요도에 천천히 삽입하십시오.
7. 소변이 흐르기 시작하면 도뇨관을 조금 더 삽입하여 양쪽 아일릿이 
방광 안에 있도록 합니다.
8. 소변 흐름이 멈추면 천천히 도뇨관을 조금 빼냅니다. 소변이 다시 
흐르기 시작하면 방광이 완전히 비워질 때까지 기다립니다. 그런 다음 
도뇨관을 제거합니다.
9. 도뇨관을 다시 포장 안에 넣고 현지 규정에 따라 적절하게 
폐기하십시오.

남성용
6. 음경을 배 쪽으로 들어 올려 요도를 곧게 폅니다. 튜브를 건드리지 
않은 채 도뇨관을 요도에 천천히 삽입하십시오. 소변이 흐르기 
시작하면 도뇨관을 조금 더 삽입하여 양쪽 아일릿이 방광 안에 있도록 
합니다.
7. 소변이 도뇨관을 통해 흐르기 시작하면 음경을 아래로 기울입니다.
8. 소변 흐름이 멈추면 천천히 도뇨관을 조금 빼냅니다. 소변이 다시 
흐르기 시작하면 방광이 완전히 비워질 때까지 기다립니다. 그런 다음 
도뇨관을 제거합니다.
9. 도뇨관을 다시 포장 안에 넣고 현지 규정에 따라 적절하게 
폐기하십시오.

Tiemann 지침:
Tiemann/Coude용 특별 지침
약간 구부러진 팁을 가진 도뇨관.
Tiemann/Coude를 사용할 때는 특별한 기법이 필요합니다.
교육 및 조언은 의료 전문가에게 문의하십시오.
1. 도뇨관을 삽입하기 전에 깔때기에 표시된 부분이 구부러진 도뇨관 
팁과 연관되어 있는 부분을 확인하십시오. 이는 사용 중에 구부러진 
팁을 올바른 방향으로 유지하도록 안내합니다.
2. 삽입 시, 도뇨 중, 빼낼 때 구부러진 팁을 배 쪽 위로 유지합니다. 
또는 의료 전문가가 제공한 특정 지침을 따르십시오.

EE
KASUTAMINE
1. Enne kateeterdamist peske käed seebi ja veega.
2. Avamiseks tõmmake pakendi lehtriküljel olevatest lipikutest.
3. Täitke pakend puhta veega, kodus kraanivee ja haiglas 
steriilse vee või soolalahusega. Leotage kateetrit 30 sekundit 
enne kasutamist. 
4. Valmistades end kateeterdamiseks ette, eemaldage kleebis 
ja kinnitage toode kleeplindi abil kuivale pinnale.
5. Võtke kateeter pakendist välja. 
KASUTAMISEKS NAISTELE
6. Liigutage häbememokad kõrvale ja leidke vahetult tupeava 
kohal asuv kusiti. Kasutage teist kätt ja sisestage kateeter 
aeglaselt kusitisse.
7. Uriinivoolu alates lükake kateetrit veidi edasi, et sisestada 
mõlemad avad kusepõide.
8. Kui uriinivool lõpeb, tõmmake kateetrit aeglaselt veidi 
väljapoole. Kui uriinivool algab uuesti, siis oodake, kuni see 
lõpeb, et kusepõis täielikult tühjeneks. Seejärel eemaldage 
kateeter.
9. Pange kateeter tagasi pakendisse ja kõrvaldage 
nõuetekohaselt (kohaliku eeskirja kohaselt).
KASUTAMISEKS MEESTELE
6. Tõstke peenist kõhu poole, et kusiti sirgestada. Sisestage 
kateeter aeglaselt kusitisse, toru puudutamata. Uriinivoolu 
alates lükake kateetrit veidi edasi, et sisestada mõlemad avad 
kusepõide.
7. Kui uriinivool algab läbi kateetri, laske peenis tagasi alla.
8. Kui uriinivool lõpeb, tõmmake kateetrit aeglaselt veidi 
väljapoole. Kui uriinivool algab uuesti, siis oodake, kuni see 
lõpeb, et kusepõis täielikult tühjeneks. Seejärel eemaldage 
kateeter.
9. Pange kateeter tagasi pakendisse ja kõrvaldage 
nõuetekohaselt (kohaliku eeskirja kohaselt).
Tiemanni juhised
Erijuhised Tiemanni/Coudé kergelt
kaardus otsaga kateetri kohta.
Tiemann/Coudé kateetri kasutamisel kohaldatakse 
erimeetodit.
Harjutamiseks ja nõuannete saamiseks konsulteerige 
tervishoiuspetsialistiga.
1. Enne kateetri sisestamist kontrollige lehtri tähise asukohta 
kateetri kaardus otsa suhtes. See aitab hoida kaardus otsa 
kasutamise ajal õiges suunas.
2. Kateetri sisestamise, kateeterdamise ja kateetri 
eemaldamise ajal hoidke kaardus otsa kõhu suunas ülespoole. 
Või järgige professionaalse tervishoiutöötaja erijuhiseid.
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